

**High Speed Rail (Crewe - Manchester) Bill**

---

**ADDITIONAL PROVISION 1**

**Note: 1. Page and line references are to the Bill as reintroduced on 11 May 2022 [Bill 5]**

---

**Clause 54**

Page 27, line 12, after “Commons” insert—

“as altered by replacement sheets 1-01, 1-02, 1-04, 1-05, 1-06, 1-07, 1-09, 1-10, 1-12, 1-13, 1-14, 1-15, 1-16, 1-18, 1-19, 1-21, 1-22, 1-24, 1-25, 1-26, 1-27, 1-29, 1-33, 1-34, 1-35, 1-37, 1-38, 1-39, 1-41, 1-42, 1-43, 1-45, 1-47, 1-51, 3-01 to 3-07, 3-15, 3-21, 3-36, 3-41, 3-61 and 3-68”

**Amendments to accommodate changes to the design of the works authorised by the Bill in:**

- (i) **The parish of Basford, Town of Crewe, parishes of Woolstanwood, Leighton, Minshull Vernon, Warmingham, Town of Middlewich, parishes of Holmes Chapel, Plumley, Tabley Inferior, Pickmere, Tabley Superior, Aston by Budworth, Mere, High Legh, Agden in the County of Cheshire.**
- (ii) **Parishes of Stanthorne and Wimboldsley, Winsford, Sproston, Lach Dennis, Rudheath, Lostock Gralam, Town of Northwich, parish of Wincham in the County of Cheshire.**

**Clause 63**

Page 32, line 7, at end insert-

““cycle track” has the same meaning as in the Highways Act 1980;”

**Schedule 1**

Page 36, line 16, leave out “440” and insert “480”

Page 36, line 18, leave out “460” and insert “510”

Page 36, line 21, leave out “470” and insert “540”

Page 36, leave out lines 25 to 28 and insert –

“Work No. 1/5A – An access road commencing at a point 135 metres north-east of the bridge carrying Parkers Road over the West Coast Main Line and terminating at a point 40 metres north-east of that bridge.”

Page 37, line 26, leave out “150 metres south” and insert “80 metres north”

Page 37, leave out from line 45 to line 4 on page 38

Page 38, after line 8 insert –

“Town of Crewe, Parish of Warmingham –

Work No. 1/13A - A road, being a realignment of Warmingham Road, commencing by a junction with Work No. 1/13 at a point 5 metres south of the junction of Groby Road with Warmingham Road and terminating at a point 100 metres north of that junction.”

Page 39, line 4, leave out “400” and insert “595”

Page 47, line 29, leave out “175” and insert “190”

Page 49, after line 8 insert –

“Parish of Minshull Vernon –

Work No. 1/90 - A railway (0.17km in length), being a crossover on the West Coast Main Line, commencing at a point 25 metres north of the bridge carrying Footpath Minshull Vernon 13/1 over that line and terminating at a point 180 metres north of its commencement;

Work No. 1/91 - A railway (0.17km in length), being a crossover on the West Coast Main Line, commencing at a point 25 metres north of the bridge carrying Footpath Minshull Vernon 13/1 over that line and terminating at a point 170 metres north of its commencement.

Parish of Tabley Superior –”

Page 49, leave out lines 13 to 17 and insert –

“Parishes of Tabley Superior, Mere and Aston by Budworth-

Work No. 1/93 - A realignment of the M6 Motorway commencing at a point 290 metres north-west of the junction of Footpath Tabley Superior 10/1 with Restricted Byway Tabley Superior 4/1 and terminating at a point 810 metres north of the junction of Heyrose Lane with Old Hall Lane.”

## Schedule 2

Page 82, after line 35 insert “River Weaver;”

## Schedule 3

Page 85, leave out lines 16 to 26 and insert –

“Parishes of Mere  
and High Legh

Overhead electric line to be taken down between points E8, E9, E10 and E12 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-43), and between points E9, E11, E12, E13 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-43), E1, E2, E3, E4, E5, E6 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-45), E1, E2, E3, E4 and E5 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-47)

New permanent overhead electric line to be provided on land within Act limits between points E8 and E14 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-43) and buried underground between points E14 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-43) and E5 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-47)”

## Schedule 4

Page 95, leave out lines 26 and 27

## Schedule 5

Page 108, leave out lines 6 to 10

Page 108, in Column (1) leave out lines 11 and 12 and insert –

“County of Cheshire Borough of Cheshire West and Chester Parishes of Stanthorne and Wimboldsley and Winsford”	
---	--

Page 110, leave out lines 24 to 38 and insert –

“County of Cheshire Borough of Cheshire East Town of Crewe & Parish of Warmingham	Groby Road and Warmingham Road within the limits of deviation of Works Nos. 1/13 and 1/13A	Works Nos. 1/13 and 1/13A
Town of Crewe & Parishes of Leighton and Minshull Vernon	Footpath Crewe 29/1 between points P2 and P1 and Footpaths Crewe 12/1 and Minshull Vernon 17/1 between points P7 and P6 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-13)	Footpath between points P2, P3 and P4 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-13), between points P4 and P5 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-13) over Work No. 1/16, and between points P5 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-13) and P1 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-15) and between points P7 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-13) and P2 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-15)”

Page 111, after line 40 insert –

“Borough of Cheshire West & Chester Parish of Stanthorne and Wimboldsley	Footpath Wimboldsley 1/1 between points P1 and P3	Footpath between points P5 and P4, over Work No. 1/34A, between points P4 and P2, over Work No. 1/34B, and between points P2 and P3”
---	---	--

Page 113, line 28, in column (1), after “of” insert “Aston by Budworth,”

Page 113, after line 34 insert –

“Footpath Tabley Superior 10/1 between points P1 and P2	Footpath between points P2 and P3”
---	------------------------------------

Page 121, leave out lines 30 and 31 and insert –

“New footpath over Work No. 1/63D, between points P1 and P2 and between points P2 and
---

	P8, over Work No. 1/63C
Parish of Winsford	Cycle track, including a right of way on foot, between points P6 and P7”

Page 123, after line 10 insert –

“Bowen Cooke Avenue	Within Act limits
McNeil Avenue	Within Act limits
Footway	Between points T1 and T2 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-09)
A532 West Street	Within Act limits
A532 Coppenhall Lane	Within Act limits
Bilton Way	Within Act limits
West Street	Within Act limits
Coppenhall Lane	Within Act limits
Sunnybank Road	Within Act limits
Halton Drive	Within Act limits”

Page 123, leave out line 11

Page 123, after line 13 insert –

“Footpath Crewe 30/1	Between points T1 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-12) and T1 (on Replacement Sheet No. 1-13)”
----------------------	---

Page 123, leave out lines 22 and 23

Page 124, after line 35 insert –

“A530 Croxton Lane	Within Act limits”
--------------------	--------------------

Page 125, after line 5 insert –

“Parish of Holmes Chapel	A54 Middlewich Road	Within Act limits
	Middlewich Road	Within Act limits
	A54 Chester Road	Within Act limits
	M6 Motorway	Within Act limits
	M6 J18 Northbound Offslip	Within Act limits
	M6 J18 Northbound Onslip	Within Act limits”

Page 130, after line 23 insert –

“Footpath Wimboldsley 3/1	Within Act limits”
---------------------------	--------------------

Page 133, after line 14 insert –

	“A530 Griffiths Road	Within Act limits”
--	----------------------	--------------------

Page 133, after line 19 insert –

“Town of Northwich	A559 Manchester Road	Within Act limits”
--------------------	----------------------	--------------------

### Schedule 6

Page 144, line 23, in the second column, leave out “35, 36, 54, 440” and insert “35a, 36, 54a”

Page 144, line 24, in the second column, leave out “441,”

Page 144, line 24, in the second column at end insert “, AP1-89, AP1-90, AP1-91, AP1-149, AP1-175, AP1-181, AP1-183, AP1-187”

Page 144, Line 25, in the second column, leave out “42, 45, 50,”

Page 144, line 25, in the second column, leave out “449” and insert “AP1-168”

Page 144, line 26, in the second column, leave out “436, 444, 447, 451, 461,” and insert “451a,”

Page 144, line 27, in the second column, leave out “463” and insert “463a, AP1-171, AP1-184”

Page 144, line 29, in the second column, leave out “456, 468” and insert “456a, 468a, AP1-176 to AP1-178, AP1-182”

Page 144, line 33, in the second column, leave out “465” and insert “465a, 465b”

Page 144, line 39, in the second column, leave out “473” and insert “473a”

Page 145, line 3, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-170”

Page 145, line 10, in the second column, leave out “5” and insert “AP1-1”

Page 145, line 13, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1”

Page 145, line 30, in the second column, leave out “2” and insert “2a”

Page 146, line 3, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-5 to AP1-7”

Page 146, line 4, in the second column, leave out “57” and insert “57a”

Page 146, leave out lines 12 to 15

Page 146, line 16, in the second column, leave out “, 55”

Page 146, line 39, in the second column, leave out “22” and insert “22a”

Page 146, leave out line 47 and insert -

“Parish of Holmes Chapel	AP1-10	Highway works  Worksite and access for construction”
--------------------------	--------	--

Page 147, line 9, in the second column, leave out “4” and insert “4a, 4b, 4c”

Page 147, line 16, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-6, AP1-8”

Page 147, line 21, in the second column, leave out “20” and insert “20a”

Page 147, after line 30 insert –

“AP1-9

Provision of environmental mitigation works”

Page 147, line 31, in the second column, leave out “1” and insert “1a”

Page 147, leave out lines 37 to 40

Page 147, line 41, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1”

Page 148, line 3, in the second column, leave out “5” and insert “5a”

Page 148, line 17, in the second column, leave out “84, 102” and insert “84a, 102a”

Page 148, line 18, in the second column, leave out “105” and insert “105a”

Page 148, line 19, in the second column, leave out “86” and insert “86a”

Page 148, line 27, in the second column, leave out “81” and insert “81a”

Page 148, after line 32 insert –

“AP1-1

Highway works”

Page 148, line 34, in the second column, leave out “3,”

Page 149, line 3, in the second column, leave out “10” and insert “10a”

Page 149, line 17, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-2, AP1-8”

Page 150, line 15, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1”

Page 150, line 39, in the second column, leave out “65” and insert “65a”

Page 150, line 41, in the second column, leave out “58” and insert “58a”

Page 151, line 44, in the second column, leave out “4, 7” and insert “7a”

Page 152, line 8, in the second column, leave out “27,”

Page 154, line 49, in the second column, leave out “223” and insert “223a, AP1-1, AP1-2”

Page 155, line 7, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-3 to AP1-5”

Page 156, line 34, in second column, at end insert “, AP1-4”

Page 156, line 39, at end insert –

“AP1-1 to AP1-3

Worksite and access for construction  
Creation of public right of way”

Page 158, line 26, in the second column, leave out “68 to 70, 77, 80 to” and insert “68, 69, 70b, 77, 80,”

Page 158, line 31, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-2, AP1-5, AP1-6”

Page 158, line 33, in the second column, leave out “103” and insert “103a”

Page 159, line 9, in the second column, leave out “64” and insert “64a”

Page 159, line 15, in the second column, leave out “98” and insert “98a”

Page 159, line 18, in the second column, leave out “100” and insert “100a”

Page 159, after line 37 insert –

“AP1-4

Highway works  
Worksite and access for

		construction”
--	--	---------------

Page 159, line 40, in the second column, leave out “19” and insert “19a”

Page 159, line 42, in the second column, leave out “21” and insert “21a”

Page 159, line 46, in the second column, leave out “24” and insert “24a”

Page 160, line 3, in the second column, leave out “37” and insert “37a”

Page 160, line 5, in the second column, leave out “6” and insert “6a, AP1-10”

Page 160, line 9, in the second column, leave out “2” and insert “2a”

**Schedule 8**

Page 177, after line 6 insert –

“County of Cheshire Borough of Cheshire East Town of Crewe	AP1-94	Provision of access for construction
	AP1-166, AP1-167, AP1-169	Provision of access for construction and maintenance”

Page 177, in the first column leave out lines 7 and 8

Page 178, after line 7 insert –

“AP1-4	Provision of access for maintenance of traffic management measures”
--------	---

Page 178, line 8, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1 to AP1-3, AP1-6”

**Schedule 11**

Page 185, line 8, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-3 to AP1-14”

Page 185, line 12, second column, leave out “79 to 248, 253” and insert “79 to 228, 229a, 230, 231, 232a, 233 to 239, 241 to 248”

Page 185, line 13, in the second column, after “263” insert “, 264a”

Page 185, line 13, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1 to AP1-9, AP1-15 to AP1-36, AP1-38 to AP1-77, AP1-82 to AP1-88, AP1-93, AP1-95 to AP1-101, AP1-104 to AP1-111, AP1-113 to AP1-139, AP1-142, AP1-146, AP1-156, AP1-157, AP1-159, AP1-161”

**Schedule 12**

Page 187, line 10, in the second column, leave out “66” and insert “66a, 66b”

Page 187, line 10, in the second column, leave out “75” and insert “75a”

Page 187, line 10, in the second column, leave out “78” and insert “78a”

Page 187, line 10, in the second column, leave out “427” and insert “427a”

Page 187, line 11, in the second column, leave out “439” and insert “439a”

Page 187, line 11, in the second column, leave out “462” and insert “462a”

Page 187, line 11, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-141, AP1-145, AP1-147, AP1-148, AP1-150 to AP1-155”

Page 187, line 12, in the second column, leave out “4, 6,”

Page 187, line 19, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1, AP1-2”

Page 187, after line 19 insert –

“Parish of Holmes Chapel

AP1-1, AP1-2, AP1-3, AP1-5, AP1-8, AP1-9,  
AP1-11, AP1-12, AP1-13”

Page 187, line 23, in the second column, leave out “41” and insert “AP1-4”

Page 187, line 24, in the second column, leave out “3” and insert “3a”

Page 187, line 24, in the second column, leave out “83, 104,”

Page 187, line 24, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-2, AP1-7”

Page 187, line 26, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-6”

Page 187, line 27, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-10, AP1-11”

Page 187, line 29, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1, AP1-3, AP1-8, AP1-9”

Page 188, line 5, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1, AP1-2”

Page 188, line 8, in the second column, leave out “78” and insert “78a”

Page 188, line 9, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-3”

Page 188, line 11, in the second column, at end insert “, AP1-1 to AP1-3, AP1-9”

Page 188, after line 11 insert –

---

“Town of Northwich

AP1-1, AP1-2”

Page 188, line 12, in the second column, leave out “5” and insert “AP1-10”



**Schedule 16**

Page 200, line 8, in column (2), leave out “26 to 29” and insert “26, 27a, 28, 29, AP1-13”

Page 200, line 16, in column (2), leave out “to 16” and insert “, 15a, 16a”

Page 200, line 19, in column (2), leave out “56” insert “56a”

Page 200, line 20, in column (2), leave out “454” and insert “AP1-2, AP1-3, AP1-16, AP1-186, AP1-188, AP1-192”

Page 200, after line 21 insert -

“AP1-166, AP1-167, AP1-169	Provision of railway infrastructure and access  Provision of access for utility works  Diversion or installation of or works to utility apparatus	Work No. 1/1A	Works associated with protective works to highway”
----------------------------	---	---------------	--

Page 201, line 27, in column (2), leave out “14” and insert “14a”

Page 204, after line 12, insert –

“AP1-7	Provision of access for utility works  Implementation of protective measures for land beneath overhead line works	Diversion or installation of or works to overhead lines”	
--------	---	--	--

Page 204, line 15, in column (2), at end insert “, AP1-3 to AP1-9”

Page 204, line 49, in column (2), leave out “12, 34” insert “12a, 34a”

Page 204, line 50, in column (2), at end insert “, AP1-4 to AP1-7”

Page 205, after line 15 insert –

“AP1-2	Worksite and access for construction	Diversion or installation of or works to utility apparatus	
--------	--------------------------------------	--	--

AP1-10, AP1-11	Diversion or installation of or works to utility apparatus	Diversion or installation of or works to utility apparatus	Works required for diversion or installation of utilities apparatus”
----------------	--	--	--

Page 209, line 12, in column (2), leave out “74 to 76” insert “74a, 74b, 75, 76”

Page 209, line 16, in column (2) at end insert “, AP1-10”

Page 209, after line 23 insert –

“Parish of Lostock Gralam	AP1-4	Highway works	Installation and maintenance of traffic management measures	Works required for installation and maintenance of traffic management measures”
---------------------------	-------	---------------	---	---

Page 209, line 24, in column (2), leave out “1” and insert “AP1-1 to AP1-3”

Page 209, line 27, in column (2), at end insert “, AP1-6”



**IN PARLIAMENT  
HOUSE OF COMMONS  
SESSION 2022 – 23**

**High Speed Rail (Crewe - Manchester) Bill**

---

**ADDITIONAL PROVISION 1**

---

**WINCKWORTH  
SHERWOOD LLP  
5 Montague Close  
London SE1 9BB**

**EVERSHEDS  
SUTHERLAND  
(International) LLP  
1 Wood Street  
London EC2V 7WS**

*Parliamentary Agents*